Date: October 7,

To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

MIAMIDADE

MEMORANDUM

2008

Agenda Item No. 8(F)3a

From: George M. Burgess ¢
County Manager

Subject: Change Order Number 3 and Final for Construction of the new Prototype Branch Library
(International Mall) - Project No: W50197; Contract No: W50197, to ABC Construction,
Inc.

RECOMMENDATION

The attached Change Order No. 3 and Final on a contract between ABC Construction, Inc. and Miami-
Dade County has been prepared by the General Services Administration on behalf of the Miami-Dade
Public Library System and is recommended for approval.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

SCOPE

PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING DEPARTMENT:

MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

3 and Final

Construction of the new Prototype Branch Library (International Mall)

W50197
W50197
Construct a new 7,500 'square foot library

1275 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, FL 33172

District 12 Jose "Pepe" Diaz

Board of County
Commissioners

Library Department

General Services Administration



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT / FUNDING SOURCE

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

Miami Dade Library Taxing District
No

No

This change order involves additions and deletions to the scope of work
due to Regulatory Changes, as well as modifications requested by the

Agency the County. The amount of this final change order is $6,407.32,
which represents an increase of less than one percent over the original

contract amount.

This change order involves Regulatory Changes, Agency Requested
Changes, County Requested Changes, and a Design Error change to
increase contract amount by $6,407.32 from $3,101,364.88 to
$3,107,772.20.

1. Regulatory Changes:

A- (CPR 57A) - This change is to supply and install 16 (sixteen) water
line restraints as requested by the WASD inspector, in order to secure
the 12" line and avoid future breakage. The cost is $12,938.00.

B-(CPR 68) - This change is required to paint detectable warning mat to
match FDOT safety yellow as per ADA requirements. The cost is
$774.18.

C-(CPR 69a) - This change is requested in order to supply and install 2
(two) door closures for the electrical room and janitor closets in order to
meet 2-28-08 Fire Department final inspection requirements. The cost is

$1,139.00.
The Total Regulatory Costs are $14,851.18
2. Agency Requested Changes:

A- (CPR 56) - Due to planned future construction, irrigation has been
deleted from the original scope. The credit against costs of $1,050.00 is

reflected as ($1,050.00).

B- (CPR 59) - The Library Department requested the deletion of the rolling
shutter from the original scope. The credit against costs of $25,105.00 is

reflected as ($25,105.00).

2



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

PREVIOUS NOTIFICATION
COMMENT:

. The total Agency Requested Changes create credits of $26,155.00 and
is reflected as ($26,155.00).

3. County Requested Changes:

A- (CPR 62) - Credit for 3 months Owner-Contractor Protection

- Insurance {OCP) was purchased to cover contract time extension and
authorized under change Authorization #2 from contingency fund dated
May 31, 2007 ($3,612.00).

B- (CPR 64) - This change covers the cost for the purchase of Builders
Risk Insurance coverage required to cover the remaining contract time-

$28,555.00.

C- (CPR 65) — This change is to extend a concrete slab to
accommodate bike racks on the south side of the building in order to
- improve safety and accessibility for the patrons at entrance of building-

$2,007.00.

D- (CPR 65a) - This change is requested in order to repaint exterior red
walls with alternate red hue as specified. $846.40.

E- (CPR 67) — This change is to provide a credit for the deletion of the
overhead cage at mechanical room-($10,531.58).

The total County Requested Changes cost $17,264.82.
4. Design Errors Change:

A-.(CPR 69).- This change is requested in order to retrofit water heater
to meet building voltage specifications- $446.32.

The total Design Errors Change costs $446.32.

Summary:
Regulatory Change Costs $14,851.18
Agency Requested Credits ($26,155.00)
County Requested Change Costs $17,264.82
Design Errors Cost $ 446.32

TOTAL NET COSTS EQUAL $ 6,407.32

A possible change order was generated on October 9, 2007 advising
the Assistant County-Manager, the Office of Capital Improvements,
and the Commission Auditor of a possible change order.

3



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

TIME JUSTIFICATION: No additional time is requested.
This Balance
Original Previous  Change After
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total Change
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Order
BASE: $2,497,269.40 $337,034.07 $6,407.32 $2,840,710.79 $2,834,303.47 $6,407.32
CONTINGENCY: $124,863.47 $23,022.00 $0.00 $147,885.47 $147,001.00 $884.47
DEDICATED: $119,175.94 $0.00 0.00 $119,175.94 $17,732.85 $101.443.09
TOTALS: $2,741,308.81 $360,056.07 $6,407.32 $3,107,772.20 $2,999,037.32  $108,734.86
This
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 420 90 0 510
CONTINGENCY: 42 0 0 42
TOTAL DURATION: 462 90 0 552
INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER
Reason Cost Duration
Regulatory Change $14,851.18 0
Other Agency Requested ($26,155.00) 0
Change
Design Errors Change $446.32 0
County Requested Change $17,264.82 0
Total: $6,407.32 0
TRACK RECORD / MONITOR
PERFORMANCE RECORD: Presently, ABC Construction, Inc.'s performance —exceeds

expectations. Despite changes and difficulties encountered with the
site utilities, the firm made every effort to ensure the continuous
progress of the project. The general contractor has a highly qualified

't



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:
COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT TIME
OF AWARD:

team including a full-time site supervisor and a professional engineer
who manages the project, and both individuals are very thorough
and knowledgeable. ABC Construction, Inc. has completed several
projects for other County agencies including the Park and Recreation
Department and the Public Works Department. The ClIS database
contains 12 evaluations for the contractor reflecting an average
evaluation rating of 3.2 out of a possible 4 points. This represents
above average performance.

ABC Construction, Inc.

Jorge Gonzalez, President Lillian Gonzalez, Vice President
Jorge Gonzalez

jgonzalez@abcconstruction.cc

7280 NW 8 Street

Miami, FL 33126

15

According to the Firm History Report provided by the Department of Small
Business Development, the contractor has been awarded 25 contracts with
a total value of $19,645,010.67 including change orders of $1,472,008.48
over the last 5 years.

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH
COUNTY IN THE LAST FIVE
YEARS AT TIME OF AWARD:

Statewide Electrical Services, Inc.- Electrical

SUBCONTRACTORS AND
Comfort Tech- Mechanical, HVAC

SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-34
MIAMI DADE COUNTY CODE):

CONTRACT MANAGER Ruth Castellanos 786-469-2075 RXC@miamidade.gov
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER Alice Arguelles 786-469-2062 APEREZ@miamidade.gov
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL.: .

BACKGROUND The contract is to construct a new 7,500 square foot Library to

maintain and improve public services reflecting the informational,
educational, and recreational needs of the community. Two previous
change orders were approved to increase the contract amount from
$2,740,125.85 to $3,101,364.88 and to extend the contract time by
90 days revising the completion date to December 11, 2007
(including 42 days from contingency time that were available).

<



g8
BUDGET APPROVAL o

FUNDS AVAILABLE: OSBM DIRECTOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO l ;/\ \ 2N %] [ o4
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: COUNTY ATTO DATE
O a8
CAPITAL o // <1505
IMPROVEMENTS IRECTOKJ ¥ DATE
CONCURRENCE:
| Flz-of
e
3 DATE
-MANAGER
DIRECTOR, GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION
CLERK DATE
DATE



MIAMIDADE
Memorandum

Date: July 31, 2008

To: Wendi Norris, Director
General Services Administration

From: Penelope Townsley, Director
Department of Small Business Deyéldpment

Subject: Project No. W50197, Change Order No. 3

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for

compliance with the following sections of the Code of Miami-Dade County - the Community Small

- Business Enterprise (CSBE) Program, the Responsible Wage and Benefits Ordinances and the
Community Workforce Program (CWP) §10-33.02, 2-11.16, and §2-1701. This project was awarded to

ABC Construction, Inc. (ABC) with a 30% CSBE subcontractor goal and a 10% CWP goal.

This change order does not change the contract total amount and therefore does not change the
applicable goal. Based on the latest Monthly Utilization Report, ABC has achieved 35% CSBE
utilization, currently exceeding the required 30% CSBE goal. ABC and its subcontractors are in
compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 305-375-3134 if you need additional information.
c: Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CRC Division Director, SBD

Betty Alexander, BPD Division Director, SBD
Patrice King, Administrative Officer, SBD

TACCDIVICO-AMNDW50197 C.O. #3 MEMO - 07-30-08.doc



***=*** FUNDED-PROJECTS ***~

STRATEGIC AREA: Recreation and Culture :
DEPARTMENT: Library : {doltars in thousands)
HIALEAH GARDENS BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT # 9043110

DESCRIPTION: Construct a- 15,000 square foot branch library in the Hialeah Gardens area
LOCATION: To Be Determined

Hizleah Gardens OISTRICTLOCATED: 12 -
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $1.267 DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide

REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2006-07 200705 200809 200310 201011 201112 FUTURE  TOTAL

Miami Dade Library Taxing District 1,505 614 - 1,498 5% - 0 0 0 0 4153

Building Better Communilies GOB Program 820 235 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 1,055

TOTAL REVENUE: 2,325 848 1,498 536 0 0 0 0 5208

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2006-07  2007.08 200803 200310 201011 201412 FUTURE ~TOTAL

Land/Bidg. Acquisiton 1,505 0 0 0 0 ) ) 0 1505

Planning and.Design 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 100

Construdion 0 544 1,356 1,733 0 ) 0 - 0 3603

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 1,505 614 1,356 1,733 0 0 0 ¢ 5208
PROJECT # 9048090

INTERNATIONAL MALL BRANCH LIBRARY
DESCRIPTION:  Construct a 7,500 square foot branch library in the Intemational Mafl area -

LOCATION: Vicinity of NW 107 Ave and NW 12 St

Unincorporated Miami-Dade County DISTRICT LOCATED: 12
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $502 DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Syslemwide

REVENUE SCHEDULE: - PRIOR 200607 200708 200809 200910 201011 201412 FUTURE TOTAL
Miami-Dade Library Taxing District 404 880 1729 0 0 0 0 0 3013
Florida Depariment of State 0 500 0 0 0 1] 0 0 500
TOTAL REVENVE: 404 1,380 1,729 0 0 0 0 0 - 3513
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200607 200708  2008-09 200910  2010-11 201112 FUTURE TOTAL
Land/Bidg. Acquisition 104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 104
Planning and Design 300 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 300
Construction ’ 0 830 2,229 0 0 0 0 0 3,109
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 404 880 2,229 0 ° 0 0 0 3513

vz

470 %



1Jo 1 a8eq

b

1S Z1 MN PUB 8AY /0L MN 8¥£69
uonedso 9IS
0608106 109[01d Joj seyg uauny
G8'821'0v.'2$ 00°06€'2L6'L$ poIeoO|lY [ej0L
0¥'692°26¥°2$ 0003 00°068C/6° 1S jojoid mau 8y jo uononisuoDd L6L0SGM a1
0v'692°L6¥'C$ cg'gz1L‘0vL'S 00°0$ 10j0Id MBU B3 JO LoJON.ISUCH “Z6L0SM a1
plemy uonedIoNy uoneoso|y awepN joenuo) ONjJdenuo) ydag
(Y[fo) jebpng 19b6png
plemy VAR .
0608106 106[0Jc| 10} S1oeljuo) jualingd
1ux3a
[ euspepoo 03D PPY |
202 0 0 6GE°L 088 €9l 1S 2L MN pue 8AY /0L MN-8VE69
HETTY J-0l 0160 6080  80-Z0  Jond pu3 Hes ‘uopeso]/ 31LIS
oju] aus SIo
veg'L 0 0 PA: 14 1ve'L 0 V/IN VIN e] Aeiqr) speg-lweln
‘el ‘1i-01 :01-60 -60-80 :80-20 Joud pug ‘Hels I9NUBASY
(S.000 Nt $) @nusaay 198foid gemdad
ZISY 0 0 0 0 Zisv VIN VIN uononJIsuoD
00¢g 0 0 0 0 00€ VIN V/IN ubisaq/Buiuueld
01 0 0 0 0 v0l VIN V/N onisinboy Gp|g/pue
TejoL 710l 0160 6080  '80-Z0  Ioud ‘puz - Hels SUOISONIN
(S.000 NI $) seuoysejipy 308foid goMmdaD
[ uied s1epdn ] lenbay ‘Ured 109loig
( edALamepdn | jenden :9dA [, 199lo1g
) 0 I8% €t 0 anusAdy
9167 0 0 0 0 - 916% 1002/0€/6 9002/1/v saimpuadx3
‘ejoy ‘L0l :01-60 ‘60-80 :80-10 -old ‘pu3 Hes (s,000 ut ¢gh09loid
Bale ||e| [euoneuIalu| 8y} ul AJelql] youelq Joo} a1enbs g0G‘/ e j1onijsuo) 10:2533
AYVEEIT HONYYHE TIVIN TYNOILLYNYILNI-0608706 :opiL 199[o1d

Wd 1S:€5:CL 8002/8/8

0608106 LO3rodd 139and

juawpedaq Aeiqi sided



Q/

20

QEE BoRepveLs
e:2163 mﬁﬁw
$izig ‘Hiﬂ#i!ﬂ’af&

Y8 "VI’VWE sgof

o -ﬁsﬁg"%u 38 DY AR
m%&ﬁmmmwmmmm@dﬁ_ *‘mﬂmam




A4 5 VSO ‘se|jenbiy 29l

& 5 VSO ‘souejisised yiny

e 2w _ VSO ‘Zanbupoy sjusdip

o g VSO ‘Uoang “v'I'Y ‘zasad "y esor

o Luh agaq ‘aquooung Afiey

N TS agq ‘1opuexay Aneg 200
& 52

= °z ' : () suawyoeny
[==} <

=] x

‘JL9P-L 1S (SOE) 1B sojjenbiy a1y 0eju0d asea(d ‘pepasu 51 uonewloyul [euonippe Aue y

‘108lo4d By} Joy yiom palinbai ay) yum pasdsoid o) J0joenuod ay) Ajlou Ajjusnbasqns
pUE UOlEPUBWILLIONAY premy joefuo) e aledaid im Jsbeuepy 109f01d SO 8y} ‘WNPUBIOWAW MBIASY
soueydwo) FFSH 2Y) 0 sduenss! pue Juswdojaasq ssaulsng jo uaswiedaq ayy Aq Malasl JaYY

(ebed 1) uone|ngej pig 1o8foud
(ebed 1) uolpnIsuoD gy Ag psiiwgns |0S
(obed 1) BaYSHIOAN 1o8l0id agd

:uonejuswnoop Guimo) ol Yy

S1 MaIASS NOA 10} YoellY 921440 INCA WOy wnpuelowaw malass aoueldwoo e pasau am joafosd siy} jo

pleme ay) yum passold o} Japio uj “uohedpied (dAAD) 180D SDIOPHOM %0} PUE [BOS JOOBAUCOGNS

(3gsH) asudiajuy ssauisng Jlews Alunwwo)d %0¢ :buimoyoy sy} papuswiwiesas pue pafoid

SIY} pemalaal pue G00Z 'Sl AINf Uo Jaw (OY) 98RIUWO) MBINaY UL 9002 ‘'S¢ Aenuer uo pseog ay)
10 8] 8y Aq pauado pue paledal a1em spig “L6LOGAON 13lold wgo ‘lreliqrt yauelg adfiojord «
llelN (euoijeusaju) 8y} JO UOHONIISUOD Y} 104 SUf UoRaNKsUoD OgY ‘1eppiq Mol Wwaledde syy o} joB1jUOD

jo pieme joy uonjedioiied g8 jo aaue(dwod 10j MBIASI Y} sisenbal UoieliSIUILIPY $3OIAI9G |BI8USD

AYIAITIA ONYH HOH
.o~

ooow L610GM "ON 108[0.d VSO

o « Areiqr edAjoj0id youesq jle |euoneussiu)

“ x= JOBIUOD JO piemy pasodold Jo mainay aoue|dwo)y - oalqng
> uolj0eg JuaLabguepy UoONISUOD-SHND/NVSD ‘wolyd
~ 7}\ Jebeueyy ‘zenBuUpoy SJUIDIA

- swdolareq ssauisng jo juswyedaqg

o B J0padi ‘ueunjoe eysiep - 0L

e a

900¢ ‘0¢ Yorey ‘9jeq

—_

WNPUBIOWIW

o
=
=
=




. Py
NUCC : .
e Wieuayy Hwre) .
507%; o /5;;/
ST 20134 UOIR0RS T POLR
TTTTTTTT Ruaasiaag pig a7 a7 '1] ’\ e 1500 O apgsy WS apeay
e S A
£ RadT] T 1A - 1 A3} TIPSV S
Com e apgev 135 [ a1y
T veuvasswwoossasugaRon dagass -
R JRApS L ITn 1 OP 1 000 OPIS q_hw moxfoud uoironarsias it or spqoyddo § P18 Sdumapiey
. JON | X I SaA Buippag ) l {ON | X | sax walngg spqusnodsoy
[X’on | sdA muomonmsue) Lawag ~}_l_ ON I:] S3A KemgBig '¥Xion 1 saa :s08iag TmAr}
151 W08 68 0° 000 lE§S lRl'U_
6 %00°€ 00°000°PSS "3msd ’ TTTT T siopenwen sung pue Aposepy
ik 250570 00°000°4S FSD L1018 au0)y Buraao) jirpa pue Suriuteq
¥¢ LA 00" 008'9€S AASD sx’aannuo 3 Fulwonpuo -ty pue ‘Saguay ‘Buiguuny g
61 %00°ZC 00000 96 €% F4<D uonannseo?) Kaval a0 1w
< $.00°C 00°000°9¢S 34sD S10120IU07) AL L (2120dS 1O [V
OEBQUUEAY gy 9keg 61 @A PaIvEpsy ny IPENQHS
: [LEISTE A -
B , 4865 V0 Ve R os A Sy _ e o

sdrioiy ws&m@ia DEGS Hesry 1oBin, paelisa dm
’ £ S UCLIRPURUIOIY AUOJRI0M dMD
8T ‘3OO pATANTT MDD

"OaaD ediog Jo ealy e ) paeudisag
YL AN PO 5T 133{0ad spp e SRIENPU ¢ 1 JAPIO IANENSIBRUP Y JO \z ] BORIZRS Gl PARATIYOD 31015%] T JO sisAjeue UV

-Surqemmyd ppv ‘Suguod ‘saysuY [RAYSATYME ‘KIUOSTUS "YI0A
Qs Jo sauohm 21 U “K,0¢ JO [aoﬁ v nmtpul TE-€ 'ON $IPLO PAUNSIUUIDY JO ) M uonoos u} pcumuo:) s.l(n:lj :n[x Jo sxs.(tuuu uy

LT RN e g

‘.
%0001 dso : [BOO) 2IIOP(ION
“A08°6T J4SD 8oy
- W TeIBoxg - JinsEaiy
NI

umIneg pujg HNN0) Y b s me e 'iugwrméuo.\ 0 Mstyyods 1fsd Ay 1p1gAafuad Jo wopduasaq
WIZIgT €340 : 00'GDO 008" 1S +Ma/f0Ig Ju 150 PArews
FIACOXIANI IVLIEVYD NOIIVYULSINDBANQY STDIANIS TVHINID ausuneredag

(spinq IsRugesIy _
. roamos Buppang L6LO5M 10N PERUINIead
to-€ TON Wi} . prh i
§00T/51/90  EQ DY TIVIN TYNOLLYNEILNG D2 AMYYHRIT HINYEE J4AL0LONd gL PeRUEIMSfEd e
| LAEINAG AT TANIST Vs
waysytoqq 1oofodg 40 LNSWIYYATQ
ymewmdoesag ssaulsng yo 3dagy et 1



&/
—&f

091€-5L€ (S0€) Xed YT1E-SLE (S0E) awoyg
STIEE T "nurelfy] “Toof] , 61 99205 144N (11
) a.ulg *d waydagg ~ ;muufo;uaq sssursng jo yudunaedaq

‘qqad A9 AHIATI
TINVITIAOID ¥ ALALIXSNOD .LON STOQ ANV ‘MTIATY XAVNIALTIIL V ST STHL

Neq amyeudis isewadg aurx ysyepadg
?OLZ/( \._\(WMQ' %37(' W
satsuods 10N JOS T oarsmodssy 10§ X

AINO IS0 A8d_ »
‘@INTJO ON139 LON AJOTIANT

18 ANODES AHL NI IINSTE THM TALL ANV LLYA GALLEDIS THL A€ 10S QALITYHOD
Y JINGNS 0L NNV ‘TTIAVIITHHOOD TV -LVHL SLOALIAQ YOI "TENIAJIO A€ LON T 108
@ILDMPOINN NY ONINIVINOD SAIE ‘SNOISIAGHA NOLLYJIDILAVA TESD AL OL INVASINd

“ SWALL A 19V 10TTH00-NON

A1va ANd NOISSIAENS S.d19 30
A INTALEVJEd ONINSSE 7 d94d OL 108 J3STATE LONENS 1D 00 dS

ANO4 10S H11M azu.uwans SINAWND0A YIHIO NO TINLVNOIS ON
TAMd 40 ANIVYNDISON —

SUMNORB 8y

YOLOVILNOIENS 30 TYNLYNOIS ON

‘ WOLIVILNOOHENS
A INSIS 10S NO HOLDW.LNODH[IS 04 QIIALINIAI LON JR0M 40 OVINIDEAL

XTdIV LVHL SWALL TTV HOEHD ISVALd 108 AHL NO SLOIAHA XTIFVILOTIIOD
Te00 SO0t AYNSVIW LIVELINOD 248D

G0y ) ATEay GT00g AN JO GonInnsios - A YLIL LDAC0dd

30757710 ALVA NOISSINGNS 8105/ HAGWAN LOIr0dd
TOvZ-19T508  Xvd 7T50°€99-508  UNOHJ

S7TEE 1A ENUA 39983 8 AN O8CL SSHHAaV

WEZMOH I8 WY TUORSINSUO,) OAY  AWYN WHld

LSITHOTHD Ios) LIAVAILdY INFLNI L0 ATINAIHDS

1NINJOTINTA S5INISNE
40 INJWI1UHY4IQ

£/ :8d 6E:ET  90/L2/18 oHd qaaq

EVEZSLESBE 1 9 Juas xey



FIRM NAME:

Lo

~

RBD

DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

* 6123-2/03-POAPGS0108062

A B C CONSTRUCTION, INC.
7280 NW 8th St
Miami, FL. 33126

From: 03/28/2001

1

MIAMI DADE COUNTY

Gs

GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS

* 6123:2103:POAPGS0102993 :
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE.GONTRACTORS

* ©6123-2/03-POAPPR0201299

1

1

Gs

PR

GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS

*.6123-2/03-POAPPR0200255 ;
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS

* MIA-741-R-6(WS2.1)
CONSTRUCTION 741E

D EXT MEP & REMAINING SHELL

PR

AV-AA

Firm History Report

LEVEL 1 SET ASIDE CSBE 100%

SET ASIDE CSBE 100%

TRADE SET ASIDE CSBE 100%

SET ASIDE CSBE100%

SET ASIDE CSBE 100%

To: 03/28/2006

07/10/2001 $115,000.00
$115,000.00

09717/2001 $63,000.00
$63,000.00

14/28/2001 $188,000.00
$188,000,00

12/14/2004 $24,690.00
$24,690.00

12/27/2001 $916,486.00
$916,486.00

PRIMES

* Indicates closed or expired contracts

Friday, August 8, 2008

Page 1

Ver: 1



l

MIAMI DADE COUNTY

Firm History Report

RDRE

DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

From: 03/28/2001 To: 03/28/2006

FIRMNAME: A B C CONSTRUCTION, INC.
7280 NW 8th St
Miami, FL 33126

PRIMES

. ou
*6123-2103-POAPSW0200232 1 SW SET ASIDE CSBE 100% " 02/49/2002 $243,000.00
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING:& SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS .
$243,000.00
* 6123-2/03-POAPPRO106755 1 PR LEVEL 1 SET ASIDE CSBE 100%  09/05/2002 $154,491.63
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS
$154,491.63
% 6128-2/03-POAPPR0201013 - - 1 PR SET ASIDE CS$BE 100% 09/26/2002 - $751,766.88
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRAGE CONTRACTORS
$751,766.88
* 6123-2/03-POAPPR0200965 1 PR SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 10/18/2002 $352,568.00
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS
$352,568.00
6123:2/03-POAPWS0300275 . 1 ws SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 11/12/2002 $58,000.00
' GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS
, $58,000.00

* |ndicates closed or expired contracts .
Friday, August 8, 2008 Page 2 Ver:



MIAMI DADE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF Firm History Report

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

From: 03/28/2001 To: 03/28/2006

FIRM NAME: AB C CONSTRUCTION, INC. PRIMES
7280 NW 8th St

Miami, FL 33126

* 6123-2/03-POAPPR0108655 1

SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 01/16/2003 $377,734.02
GENERAL BUILDING/ENGINEERING & SPECIALTY TRADE CONTRACTORS
$377,734.02
* €ICC7040-0/07-POPR0302526 1 PR SET'ASIDE CSBE 100% 01/30/2003 * <+ . $500,069.00
* MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACT FOR PRE-QUALIFICATION OF .
GENERAL BUILDING, GENERAL ENGINEERING AND SPECIALTY TRADE
- CONTRACTORS FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD FOR VARIOUS COUNTY
DEPARTMENTS
T $500,069.00
59340201001 1 PR GOALCSBE 20% 01/31/2003 $1,209,408.00
~ EUREKA VILLAS PARK FIELD CENTER AND PARKING LOT/ BIRD LAKES FIELD
& CENTER (SIC 15)
Change Order # 1 JAN-05-05 80 days
$1,209,408.00
+ MIA776A4 1 AV-AA  LEVEL 1SETASIDECSBE 100% 04/30/2003 $571,002.00

._.mz>z._. mm_.00>._._02w DUTY FREE: & MDAD w._.O_p>Om Aw_o 5

I ey rrerrord

$571,002.00
POPR0400520 1 PR SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 10/24/2003 $167,510.01
MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR PRE-QUALIFICATION OF
GENERAL BUILDING, GENERAL ENGINEERING AND SPECIALTY TRADE
CONTRACTORS FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD FOR VARIOUS COUNTY
DEPARTMENTS
$167,510.01

= |ndicates closed or expired contracts
Friday, August 8, 2008 Page 3 Ver: 1



Ll

RBD

DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

FIRM NAME: A B C CONSTRUCTION, INC.
7280 NW 8th St
Miami, FL 33126

* MIATTEL

& _zm,Omm.om TENANT RELOCATION

* 418-03

NARANJA LAKES COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT (SIC 15)

12320302001

IVESESTATE PARK YOUTH BALLFIELD COMPLEX (SIC 17)

# 20040427 (7360)

Change Order# 1 AUG-21-06

Change Oider# 2 ' SEP-18-06

o:ms%,,oami, 3 JUL-10-07

NEW MAINTENANCE SHED & SUPPORT FACILITIES

* MIA-TTE (182)
AEROPOSTAL OFFICE

MIAMI DADE COUNTY

From: 03/28/2001

1 AV-AR

1 PR

90" days
63 days

563 days

1 PW

1 AVAA

Firm History Report

SET ASIDE CSBE 100%

GOAL CSBE 12%

GOAL CSBE 14%

NO MEASURE

SET ASIDE CSBE 100%

To: 03/28/2006

03/29/2004

$61,684/00

$61,684:00°

05/18/2004 $1,748,000.00

$1,748,000.00
0612412004

$29,072.50
$144,182.00

$895,800:04

L

$4,388,237.54

10/01/2004 $823,000.00

$823,000.00

12/02/2004 $208,701.00

—————————

$208,701.00

$3/319,183.00.

PRIMES

* |ndicates closed or expired contracts

Friday, August 8, 2008

Page 4

Ver: 1



DRD MIAMI DADE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF Firm History Report

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

From: 03/28/2001 To: 03/28/2006

FIRM NAME: A B C CONSTRUCTION, INC.
7280 NW 8th St
Miami, FL 33126

PRIMES

* POAV0500293 0211-620388 1

AV SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 01/04/2005 $654,500.00
MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR PRE-QUALIFICATION OF
GENERAL BUILDING, GENERAL ENGINEERING AND SPECIALTY TRADE
CONTRACTORS FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD FOR VARIOUS COUNTY
DEPARTMENTS
$654,500.00
* MIA776 N2 ; : w4 AVGAAL SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 01/21/2005 $395,000.00
AA CABIN SERVICES RELOGATION '
) LG .
. . $395,000,00 ¢
POPRO601769 42167 1 PR SET ASIDE CSBE 100% 01/23/2006 $418,200.00
~ MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR PRE-QUALIFICATION OF
QD.. GENERAL BUILDING, GENERAL ENGINEERING AND SPECIALTY TRADE
CONTRACTORS FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD FOR VARIOUS COUNTY
DEPARTMENTS
= $418,200.00
W50197 1 GS GOAL CSBE 30% 01/31/2008 $2,741,308.84
PROTOTYPE BRANCH LIBRARY "CC" INTERNATIONAL MALL (SIC 15) .
: . ChangeOrder# 1  APR-24.07 30 days $360,056.07
Change Order# 2 ~: -OCT-16-07 60 days $0:00°

33,107,364 68

* Indicates closed or expired contracts
Friday, August 8, 2008 Page 5 Ver: 1



MIAMI DADE COUNTY

Firm History Report

DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

From: 03/28/2001 To: 03/28/2006

FIRM NAME: A B C CONSTRUCTION, INC. PRIMES
7280 NW 8th St
Miami, FL 33126

22230202002 1 PR GOAL CSBE 21% (3/07/2008 $2,110,699.84
HAULOVER PARK - FOUR NEW BATHROOMS (SIC 15)

Change Order # 1 APR-08-08 185 days $42,897.87

$2,153,597.71

G

-+ TotalAward Amount -

hange Orde s Approved by BC

* |ndicates closed or mxv.:mm contracts Ver: 1
Friday, August 8, 2008 Page 6 :




%Q.

Project No W50197

Project Name: Constroction of New Prototy
Contract Time: 420 calendar days
Ceonstruction Cost Estimate: $1 ,800,000.00

Contractor Name

GENERAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND RENOVATION DIVISION
BID TABULATION

pe Branch Library at International Mall

Bid Opening Date: January 25,2006
Project Manager: Chery) Dofin, RA.

T

ABC Construction, _sw.,..

7280 NW 8th St
Miami, F133126 -

Aventura Engineering and
Construetian Comn,

266 NW 26 St,
Miami, F133127

Contingency Time Allowance: 42 calendar days

Unit Description

Total

Total

AND INSTALL ALL
MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT
AND LABOR FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE
NEW BRANCH LIBRARY
AT INTERNATIONAL
MALL (Total Bid)

L.S. |LUMP SUMTO FURNISH

$2,497,269.40

$2,936,000.00

L.S. JCONTINGENCY
ALLOWANCE TO
BE USED AT THE
DISCRETION OF
THE COUNTY FOR
UNFORSEEN
CONDITIONS

(5% of Total Bid)

'$124,863.47

$146,800.60

Original Bid for ltem 2
LS. |FOR ALL COSTS

$124,863.47

$146,800.00

ASSOCIATED WITH THE
PERMIT (3% of Total Bid
including contingency)

Original B1d for Ttem 3

$78,663.99

$92,484.00

$78,663.99

$88,080.00

L.S. IFOR ALLCOSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH ART
[N PUBLIC PLACES,
{1.5.% of Total Bid
including Brmnnasn« aad

| permits) -

- $40,511.95

$47,629.26|

Original Bid for Item 4

$40,511.95

$44,040.00

***B1D PRICE

$2,741,308.81

$3,222,913.2¢

Qriginal Bid Price]

§2,741,308.81

$3,214,920.00

%4 Raviged Amoarmt.
S ey

F. ~ M. " Original bid amount was mathemstically incorrect
= -

/'r




I

MIAMI-DADE

[COUNTY]

e 1"
Exhibit "C
Project No.: w50187 -
Project Name: Construction of a New Prototype Branch Library (International Mall)
Contractor: ABC Construction, Inc. 7280 NW 8th Street Miami, Fi 33126
Time Extension BCC / County Manager
Change Orders ftems Added D y Manag
(Calendar Days) ems € Increase / Decrease Amounts Approval Dates / Status

One 30 38 $360,056.07 Approved

Two 80 0 $0.00 Approved

Three 0 0 $6,407.32 in Progess

TOTALS! 90 38 $366,463.39
Original Contract Time (Calendar Days): 420
Effective Notice to Proceed Date: June 8, 2006 Origlnal Contract Amount: $2,497,269.40
Original Contract Completion Date: July 30, 2007
Time Extension (Approved Change Orders): 0

Calendar Days added by Option to Renew: 0 Total calendar days _mMn»_ Option: Approved Change Order Amounts: $360,056.07
Revised Completion Date: February 28, 2008 Adjusted Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order: $2,834,303.47
Time Extenslon (This Change Order): 0 Contract Amount Increase/Decrease this Change Order: $6,407.32
Revised Completion Date (Including this Change Order): February 28, 2008 Adjusted Contract Amount Including this Change Order: $2,840,710.79

Qriginal Contract Amount and

Total Amount Paid (before

Contract Usage Approved Change Orders Change Order) Balance before Change Order qs._m Change Order Balance after Change Order -

Contract items without Contingency $2,840,710.79 $2,834,303.47 $6,407.32 $6,407.32] $6,407.32

Dediated Amout $117,995.98 $17,732.85 $100,263.13 $0.00 $100,263.13

Contingency Amount $147,885.47 $147,001.00 $884.47 $0.00 $884.47

Items + Cuf m:mw%@ $3,106,592.24 $2,999,037.32 $107,554.92 $6,407.32 $107,554.92
Contingency Usage

Total Contingency Payments before
Change Order

Value of contingency ltems being
added as new contract pay items in

Value to date of contingency items not included in this Change Order

this Change Order

through !atest Requisition

$0.00

Contingency Balance after Change
Order

$147,885.47

$147,001.00

$0.00

$147,001.00

$884.47

Total Work Orders Issued

Total Amount Encumbered (Inciudes
Revised and Canceled Work Orders)

Completed and Paid

Encumbered Balance

Amount Unencumbered

12

$3,059,672.97

$2,999,037.32

$60,635.65

$46,919.27

Note:
Req.:
Total of this Requisition:




L2G'pov'ELS
papes
ION /%0 800¢2/6/5 000°286%
ajordwon

{ %00} B00Z/BZ/C €0E'vES'CS

»efpouey %G 9002/2¢/8 0%
syidwon
/ %5081 800Z/0Z/€ 00Z'8Lv$

VIN/ %0 29€e's6r$
ajepdwinn
1 %061 GO0ZITH/E S05'25L 1S
omduton
%001 BOOZ/M/¥ 620°cL0'CS
oeiduwion
# %061 Z002/0HL 685'658%
abueyn
Buipuad
‘Bjo|dwo)
MOM / %66 BO0C/LIV £vE'S96'ES

PEsOIN /%001 9002/8/9

. SMjEIg 3jeq piemy
/9pldwo) %,  SnIeIs [ejol
1se7

VIN

100z2/62/0L
VIN

900¢z/1¢e/L
VIN

yooz/ee/L
100c/viel

9002/02/6

100¢/oc¢ret

S002/8/L
aed
uopBauiod
pajeuifis3

'sfejol

2] "UOTRNISU0) Hgvy

"2Uy ‘UooNKSUO) DY

*ouj ‘uononysuo) Dgy

"9U] ‘UOKINNSUOD DGV

*OU| ‘UORONASUOD DY
"2U]} ‘UORINISUOD DAY
"9U] ‘UORINISUOD DAY

auU| ‘uononssuo) gy

ou| ‘uoponasuo) gy

ou| ‘uopoaNsuUo) gy
Jojoerjuo)
juoneso

*JU[ ‘Uo}dNijsuo) Hgy
LZ.Y£20S9 NiTd 10} sjoenuo) iy
walsAg uonewsoju] sjusawaaoidwyi jeyiden

VAarRio1d ‘ALNNOD 3ava-Invin

PY - AJeiqr] youelg yeopueuays

101014 M3U 3y} JO UOIONIISUC)

ing 900 PeOy eunareT YWNos

Jels Buipasy ayels 007 onew
BUBI/esnoH plald Yed exaing

|juad pidld Yued SejiIA Bjaing
00.1yjeg MoN N0 Ned JaAojneH

Hoddng % pays eoeusjuieiy MIN

Jlleg WNoA ed sajejsy sea|
/ "6p|g saeday ubip|ing obien
auwieN

MITA SMEISDHIIN MITA SMeIS S10enuo))

1OBHUGT B4

- 0670002

L610SM
9.8 M

2PIg-9y559y.
8¥0LL €l2EL

200-20-20€eee

Lev0v00¢

88€029-1120

ov0L

NOD
NOD

0v0L
ovoL

NOD

NOO

09¢€L

'L NOO

ov0L

Hd
dd

dd

dd

Md

dd
A\J

Wi

43

0

yenuo) odAl 140 1Sd




Z'€ :uonenjeang ebeioAy | ISIOOBAUOD  Z| :Junod uonenjea]

IN08So)D
6} Jouoisnpuoo yosfoid opleg "3 sinT  2002/8/9 “ouj Tushondisuod D49 09¢2 12v0¥00¢ Md
| JNossol  zejg-jeylod AV ]
8¢ Jo uoisnpuod 108foid UBIAIA  9002/82/6 DU TUGHDTAIBUOD O4aY 0v0L -84GGo¥/ Hd
€¢ s ueed uenr G00Z/v2/8 "OUJ UoRONASUO) DgY 09¢/ 12¥0¥00¢ Md
€¢ wiusju| ueed uenr G00c/v¢/8 U] fuolangsuo) DY 09¢/ /¢v0¥00¢ Md
UuoIoNIISU0d s9||enbly
L€ jo uops|dwo) 82l 800Z/EL/e DUl TUodNIISUo) OgY NOD L6I0GM SO
uoHONJISU0D 200
0¢ jo uons|dwo) oJYINOD uyor 200Z/92/21L DUl TUCHONAsUC) DEY NOD -20-¢0€¢¢c  ¥d
sojjonbiy
8¢ wus| 82l L002/62/01 DU} TUORINASUOD 34V NOD /610GM SO
c00
0€ wusu| odyinos uyor L00c/81/01 JU TUoHINAISUSYD DEY NOO  -20-20€¢2¢ dd
sojjonbiay
VA wusy| 9l  200¢2/e/8 "SUj UoRdNASUOD D8 NOD /610GM SO
Zallenno 100
8¢ wusy| uyor 200¢2/5¢/G “OUf "UoOnONAsU0D DY NOO  -20-€0ccct dd
eboA e 100
e wusiul  8p oplenp3 .00¢/€c/c U] TUSHONASUOD D8V NOD  -20-€02€2)l  dd
uoIoNIIsSuUo0d 100
(0% 10 uope|dwo) oIYIN0D UYor G00zZ/02/01 Jupuondnsuo) 09 NOO  -10-¢0vE6S  dd
ey poudd lsjey aled SWeN J08}yd1y [ J010enuc) adA L joeqjuo) jdeQ

Joday suoljenjeAs 10}0e13U0)
wa)sAg uoljewoyu] syjuswasolduwi [ejiden




o vandaZ

HIINIONT ONILINSNOD HO HIAIANIONT :paroiddy

pue Aressaosu ‘uojuido POIBPISUOD Aw uy ‘St pepnout elep 1509 buodd

AT

0/0/2¢p = T mTTTTTTTom—m—mm—e—— JONVHO SIHL / SIONVHO SNOIATEd / LOVHINOD TYNIDIO -FNIL A:)Nao;l_l;c—):_)
0/06/02p = — T T T e o T T oo oo s — e FONVHO SIHL / SIONVHO SNOIATYd / lovalNo:_) ;;r;;;_l:)_a_vm
et | mmmmmmmmemmem—memmmm oo 310 0L 36VAHONI INFONIA WLOL

%0

(0T A X 1] R =

zeL0v'9%
g8 Poe'IloL'ey ~——--TT T T T T T T T ST T T T T T T T T T T JONVHO SIHL O1 ¥Odd INNOWY LOVYINOD g3lsnravy
20960°09€¢ 2~ T T T T TS T T T T T T T T TS T T T e Q393040 AISNOIATYd STONYHO 40 1S0OO

JNIL 7/ INNOWYV LOVHINOO 40 AHYVIWNNS

18'80€°LPL'2$

*19pJo abueys siy} Jo uonnoaxa Buipnjoul

pue 0} pieme JOBIJUOD Y} JO djep Y} W0y JopJo abueyd S|y} pue JORIJUOD aY3 JO JudW| YN 3y} 4O Jno Buisue awy feuonippe Joj sysanbal

Aue pue ‘s)s09 jeuonippe ‘swiepd 104 Aljiqel| je pue Aue jo AHunoH apeq-1wely synboe pue sabieyossip ‘soseajas A|ny ‘saalem £galay JojoeIIU0D
*$31509 Joedw] 49430 pue sobem apn|oul YdIym UOIB[eISS J9YJ0 JO [RII9}eW ‘UONRID[EIIR ‘PRIYIIA0

|es2uab Jo peoyloAo J2enp papuayxs ‘uondnisip ‘Buynpayossas ‘shejap ‘pauuiopuad aq o) yJom Jo asuanbas ul sebueyd Jo suoREDIIPOW IO} §JSOD
Aue sepn)oul osie jnq ‘dmsews Juoad pue ‘peaysaao qol ‘feLsjew ‘Joqe| Se YIns 10J9e1U09 Jo SJS02 39941 e Ajuo Jou sepn|osul 1op1o abueys syl
"pajsanbal s Ly {euonippe oN Tuonesynsnr oWl

(mojaq panuiuo?) "ebexesalq 1nny PIOAEB Pue du| ,Z | 2IN09S 0} JopIo | ‘Joloadsul ASYM
Aq pajsenbai se sjuiesjsal aulj Jajem (Uad)xis) g| |leisul pue Ajddns 0} Japio Ul pajsanbal s1 sbueyd sy - (V25 HdD) -V
:sobueyn Aojejnbay L
MO[3q UMOpPYeaIq pajrelap
983G DUOM JO adoos pajejap pue pauLIopad YoM [BUOIIPPE JO) JUNOWE J9eNU0d |eutbuo ay) 0} Z€ L0 94 JO asesIoul Jau
:sabueyo BuIMO|10) B SPUBWILIIBI (YSD) UOHBIISIUILIPY SSDIAISG |eJoudD) Tuonesynsn Alejouoly
‘paziioyine

"0Z2'2LL'L01'€$ 01 88°'¥IE L0 'E$ WOL Zg" 0¥ 9$ Aq JUnowWe JOBUOD SSEaIOUl 0] 3I0M Jo UoRdLIdSaq

'SINVNIAOD ANV SNOILVINILS LOVHINOD T1v OL 103raNS ‘A1ONITHOIIV ¥HOM 3HL WHO443d
OL1 ANV 1D3royd SIHL 404 SNOILYODI4I03dS ANV SNYid JHL NI SIONVYHO ONIMOTIOL 3HL INVYIN OL A31S3NDIY AG3H3IH VY NOA

9ZIEE 14 IWely 19515 ¢ MN 0822 Ouj ‘UOONNSUOD DFY  HOLOVHINOD OL
(new revonewsiuy) Aeiqi youeig adAj0j01d MU BY} JO UOHONLSUOD 3L 103rodd

8002/L% :31va L610SM ‘ON LOVHINOOD TBUTd PU®B € :ONY3IQUO IONVHO

1IOVHINOD IVYNIDIYHO Ol H3qdHO 39NVHO
SAVa iYW NOILYHLSININGY SIDIAYIS TVHINIO

Vayod ‘ALNNOD AAva-INvIN



ST

PIe0s ou Jo SO0 ‘Ag PaIsapY

Jebeuepy AjunoD Ag pancuddy

Xou1o3yy Aunos :Ag panosddy

&0 ( 13
‘z L of' f/ WESO J0)oaaig Ag panoiddy
Pl
Xo0- (’E’Z agq J039aa1q :Ag paroiddy
H H 103984iq Ag paaoiddy
74 77 ~" f 4/ W/ ;:{’ 1019911q UGTSTAIG :Ag panoiddy
4 / /
XL /- W UOISIAI] UORONI1SUG7 JobeUER :Ag pemeinay
eed SWEN 3L
| 30BJ-uT-A2u10331y
‘UOSTRIN °Q SeIJIey)
80/%T/% ~amg W oIS
- us Sa—lg zotezu
80/HT/% J030e4JUu0d , *3U] "UOPINNSu00 0av
sed oL vonezjuebio
A po)doooy

/g y 7%7 é #reg “NOISIAIQ FONVYNIH S.INIWLHVCIA A9 31411430
' 3000 139ang sanNnd

NOLLVHILSININGV SIOIAYIS TVHINIO Ad 1@03‘1‘1!5 3g ol

SIATNFNOYY 201V :Ag PapusILIOdSY




Monetary Justification: {Continued)
. $12,938.00
B-(CPR 68) - This change is required to paint detectable wamning matt to match FDOT safety yellow as per ADA requirements. $774.18
C-(CPR 69a) - This change is requested in order to supply and instaii 2 (two) door closures for the electrical room and janitor closets in order to meet 2-28-08
Fire Department final inspection requirements. $1,139.00
2. Agency Requested Changes:
a B~ (CPR 56) - Due to future construction the irrigation planned for that same location has been deleted from the onginal scope. ($1,050.00)

from
B /Of (CPR 59) - The Library Department requested to delete the rolling shutter£oam the orginal scope. ($25,105.00)

3. County Requested Changes:
A 2 (CPR 62) - Credit for 3 months OCP (Owner-Contractor Protection) OCP was purchased to cover contract time extension and authorized under change
Authorization #2 from contingency fund dated 5-31-07. ($3,612.00)

B 4 (CPR 64) - This change covers cost for the purchase of Builders Risk Insurance coverage required to cover the remaining contract time. $28,555.00

c /D-’ (CPR 65) - To extend concrete slab to accommodate bike racks on the south side of the building, in order to improve safety and accessibility for the
patrons at entrance of building. $2,007.00

D ﬁ( (CPR 65a) - This change is requested in order to repaint exterior red walls with alt. red hue as specified. $846.40

E- (CPR 67) - Credit for the deletion of the overhead cage at mechanical room. ($10,531.58)

Y. DB5ign ERRues n
A A~ (CPR 63)- This change is req sted in order to retrofit water heater to meet building voltage specifications. $446.32

Time Justification Declaration:

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path scheduie, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time niot duplicated can be provided.

2o



POWER OF ATTORNEY No._ 282
CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (“Company™) a corporation duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having its principal office in Jacksonville, Florida, has made, constituted and
appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Charles J. Nielson, Charles D. Nielson, Joseph P. Nielson, Warren M,

Alter, Kevin R, Wojtowicz or Brett Rosenhaus of Nielson & Company, Inc. of Miami Lakes, FL
its true and. lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all

bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifteen Million and
00/100 Dollars ($15,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of

the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of Carolina Casualty Insurance Company
held on March 30, 1966, to wit:
RESOLVED: “That the following Officers of the Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, Chairman of the Board, President, Secretary and
Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, Powers of Attorney

authorizing and qualifying the Attorney-in-Fact named therein to execute bonds on behalf of the Carolina Casualty Insurance Company,
and further, that the said Officers of the Company mentioned, are hereby authorized to affix the corporate seal of the said Company to

Powers of Attorney executed pursuant hereto”.

RESOLVED FURTHER, this Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and
they have no authority to bind the company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

RESOLVED FURTHER, this Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued in behalf of the Attorney-in-Fact named above.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of
attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the
Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to
use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company,
notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Carolina Casualty Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers
and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 2nd day of Novembar , 2006.

Reyg ,{ A o ]
VicdPresident, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Vice President and Secretary

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON GREEN “MONITOR” SECURITY PAPER.
STATE OF FLORIDA)

WARNING:

SS
COUNTY OF DUVAL)

On this - . 2nd day of —November 2006, before me personally came Betty C. Sutherland to me known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say: that she is Secretary of Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, the Corporation described in and which executed the

above instrument; and thatghe/she knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation and thatdgshe signed his/her name thereto by like order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal; thg

Bonded Thry Budgel Nolary Servioes

vA. R4 g
¥, &
7€ oF O

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a just, true,
correct and complete copy of original Power of Attorney; that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of
the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Company, this _ 14th day of April . ,__2008

A7



